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EN 55011:2009/A1:2010 - 2 - 

Foreword 

The text of document CISPR/B/492/FDIS, future amendment 1 to CISPR 11:2009, prepared by 
CISPR SC B, Interference relating to industrial, scientific and medical radio-frequency apparatus, to other 
(heavy) industrial equipment, to overhead power lines, to high voltage equipment and to electric traction, 
was submitted to the IEC-CENELEC parallel vote and was approved by CENELEC as amendment A1 to 
EN 55011:2009 on 2010-07-01. 

Attention is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this document may be the subject of 
patent rights. CEN and CENELEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent 
rights. 

The following dates were fixed: 

– latest date by which the amendment has to be  
 implemented at national level by publication of  
 an identical national standard or by endorsement 

 
 
(dop) 

 
 
2011-04-01 

– latest date by which the national standards conflicting 
 with the amendment have to be withdrawn  

 
(dow) 

 
2013-07-01 

__________ 

Endorsement notice 

The text of amendment 1:2010 to the International Standard CISPR 11:2009 was approved by CENELEC 
as an amendment to the European Standard without any modification. 

In EN 55011:2009, for Bibliography, the following note has to be added for the standard indicated: 

[12] CISPR 14-1 NOTE   Harmonized as EN 55014-1. 

__________ 
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 – 2 – CISPR 11 Amend. 1 © IEC:2010 

FOREWORD 

This amendment has been prepared by CISPR subcommittee B: Interference relating to 
industrial, scientific and medical radio-frequency apparatus, to other (heavy) industrial 
equipment, to overhead power lines, to high voltage equipment and to electric traction. 

The text of this amendment is based on the following documents: 

FDIS Report on voting 

CISPR/B/492/FDIS CISPR/B/496/RVD 

 
Full information on the voting for the approval of this amendment can be found in the report 
on voting indicated in the above table.  

The committee has decided that the contents of this amendment and the base publication will 
remain unchanged until the stability date indicated on the IEC web site under 
"http://webstore.iec.ch" in the data related to the specific publication. At this date, the 
publication will be  

• reconfirmed, 
• withdrawn, 
• replaced by a revised edition, or 
• amended. 

_____________ 

Foreword 

In the third paragraph starting with “This fifth edition of CISPR 11 got a more ….”, change the 
reference to CISPR 16-4-4 to CISPR 16-4-2. 

1 Scope 

Add the following note at the end of Clause 1: 

NOTE Induction cooking appliances are in the process of being transferred from CISPR 11 to CISPR 14-1. Until 
the removal of induction cooking appliances from the scope of CISPR 11, users of the standards may choose either 
CISPR 11 or CISPR 14-1 for testing. 

 

3 Terms and definitions 

Add, after term and Definition 3.9, the following new term and definition: 

3.10 
small equipment 
equipment, either positioned on a table top or standing on the floor which, including its cables 
fits in a cylindrical test volume of 1,2 m in diameter and 1,5 m above the ground plane 

 
6.2.2.3 Frequency range 150 kHz to 1 GHz 

Replace the third paragraph as follows: 
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CISPR 11 Amend. 1 © IEC:2010 – 3 – 

On a test site, class A equipment can be measured at a nominal distance of 3 m, 10 m or 
30 m (see information in Table 4), and class B equipment at a nominal distance of 3 m or 
10 m (see information in Table 5). A measuring distance less than 10 m is allowed only for 
equipment which complies with the definition given in 3.10. 

Add, after the third paragraph, the following new paragraph: 

The limits specified for the 3 m separation distance apply to small equipment only. 

Replace the existing Table 4 by the following: 

Table 4 – Electromagnetic radiation disturbance limits for class A group 1 equipment  
measured on a test site 

10 m measuring distance 3 m measuring distance b 

rated input power of rated input power of 

≤ 20 kVA > 20 kVA a ≤ 20 kVA > 20 kVA a 
Frequency range 

MHz 
Quasi-peak 

dB(μV/m) 
Quasi-peak 

dB(μV/m) 
Quasi-peak 

dB(μV/m) 
Quasi-peak 

dB(μV/m) 

  30   –    230 
230   –  1 000 

40 
47 

50 
50 

50 
57 

60 
60 

On a test site, class A equipment can be measured at a nominal distance of 3 m, 10 m or 30 m. A 
measuring distance less than 10 m is allowed only for equipment which complies with the definition 
given in 3.10. In case of measurements at a separation distance of 30 m, an inverse proportionality 
factor of 20 dB per decade shall be used to normalize the measured data to the specified distance for 
determining compliance. 

At the transition frequency, the more stringent limit shall apply. 

a These limits apply to equipment with a rated input power of > 20 kVA and intended to be used at 
locations where there is a distance greater than 30 m between the equipment and third party 
sensitive radio communications. The manufacturer shall indicate in the technical documentation that 
this equipment is intended to be used at locations where the separation distance to third party 
sensitive radio services is > 30 m. If these conditions are not met, then the limits for ≤ 20 kVA 
apply. 

b The limits specified for the 3 m separation distance apply only to small equipment meeting the size 
criterion defined in 3.10. 

 

Replace the existing Table 5 by the following: 

Table 5 – Electromagnetic radiation disturbance limits for class B group 1 equipment  
measured on a test site 

10 m measuring distance 3 m measuring distance a 
Frequency range 

MHz Quasi-peak 
dB(μV/m) 

Quasi-peak 
dB(μV/m) 

  30   –    230 
230   –  1 000 

30 
37 

40 
47 

On a test site, class B equipment can be measured at a nominal distance of 3 m or 10 m. A measuring 
distance less than 10 m is allowed only for equipment which complies with the definition given in 3.10. 

At the transition frequency, the more stringent limit shall apply. 

a The limits specified for the 3 m separation distance apply only to small equipment meeting the size 
criterion defined in 3.10. 
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 – 4 – CISPR 11 Amend. 1 © IEC:2010 

6.3.2.3 Frequency range 150 kHz to 1 GHz 

Replace the tenth paragraph as follows: 

On a test site, class A equipment can be measured at a nominal distance of 3 m, 10 m or 
30 m, and class B equipment at a nominal distance of 3 m or 10 m (see Tables 9 and 11).  

A measuring distance less than 10 m is allowed only for equipment which complies with the 
definition given in 3.10. 

Add the following new paragraph eleven: 

The limits specified for the 3 m separation distance apply to small equipment only. 

Replace the existing Table 9 by the following: 
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CISPR 11 Amend. 1 © IEC:2010 – 5 – 

Table 9 – Electromagnetic radiation disturbance limits for class A group 2 equipment  
measured on a test site 

Limits for a measuring distance D in m 

On a test site D = 30 m 
from the equipment 

On a test site D = 10 m 
from the equipment 

On a test site D = 3 m  
from the equipment a 

Electric 
field 

Magnetic 
field 

Electric 
field 

Magnetic 
field 

Electric 
field 

Magnetic 
field 

Frequency  
range 

MHz 

Quasi-peak 
dB(μV/m) 

Quasi-peak
dB(μA/m) 

Quasi-peak
dB(μV/m) 

Quasi-peak 
dB(μA/m) 

Quasi-peak 
dB(μV/m) 

Quasi-peak 
dB(μA/m) 

0,15 – 0,49 

0,49 – 1,705 

1,705 – 2,194 

2,194 – 3,95 

3,95 – 20 

20 – 30 

30 – 47 

47 – 53,91 

53,91 – 54,56 

54,56 – 68 

68 – 80,872 

80,872 – 81,848 

81,848 – 87 

87 – 134,786 

134,786 – 136,414 

136,414 – 156 

156 – 174 

174 – 188,7 

188,7 – 190,979 

190,979 – 230 

230 – 400 

400 – 470 

470 – 1 000 

– 

– 

– 

– 

– 

– 

58 

40 

40 

40 

53 

68 

53 

50 

60 

50 

64 

40 

50 

40 

50 

53 

50 

33,5 

23,5 

28,5 

23,5 

8,5 

–1,5 

– 

– 

– 

– 

– 

– 

– 

– 

– 

– 

– 

– 

– 

– 

– 

– 

– 

– 

– 

– 

– 

– 

– 

68 

50 

50 

50 

63 

78 

63 

60 

70 

60 

74 

50 

60 

50 

60 

63 

60 

57,5 

47,5 

52,5 

43,5 

18,5 

8,5 

– 

– 

– 

– 

– 

– 

– 

– 

– 

– 

– 

– 

– 

– 

– 

– 

– 

– 

– 

– 

– 

– 

– 

78 

60 

60 

60 

73 

88 

73 

70 

80 

70 

84 

60 

70 

60 

70 

73 

70 

57,5 

47,5 

52,5 

43,5 

18,5 

8,5 

– 

– 

– 

– 

– 

– 

– 

– 

– 

– 

– 

– 

– 

– 

– 

– 

– 

On a test site, class A equipment can be measured at a nominal distance of 3 m, 10 m or 30 m. A measuring 
distance less than 10 m is allowed only for equipment which complies with the definition given in 3.10. 

At the transition frequency, the more stringent limit shall apply. 

a The limits specified for the 3 m separation distance apply only to small equipment meeting the size 
criterion defined in 3.10. 
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